

No. 09-10245

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM FREEMAN

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

FRANK W. HEFT, JR.\*

*\* Counsel of Record*

SCOTT T. WENDELSDORF

*Office of the Federal Defender*

200 Theatre Building

629 Fourth Avenue

Louisville, KY 40202

(502) 584-0525

Frank\_Heft@fd.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSED DEFINITION OF “BASED ON” AS “THAT WHICH IS LEGALLY BINDING” IS CONTRARY TO THE TEXT, FUNCTION AND PURPOSE OF SECTION 3582(c)(2).....	2
A. The Government’s Proposed Definition of “Based On” Fails Under the Plain Language of §3582(c)(2) .....	3
B. This Court’s Interpretation of “Based Upon” in a Different Statute Fails to Support the Government’s Proposed Definition and Instead Supports the Ordinary Meaning of “Based On” in §3582(c)(2).....	7
C. The Exceptions to the Government’s Rule Demonstrate That It Lacks Any Principled Basis.....	10
II. RULE 11(c)(1)(C) DOES NOT TRUMP SECTION 3582(c)(2).....	11

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE CASE-BY-CASE APPROACH ALLOWS THE STATUTE TO FUNCTION.....	13
IV. MR. FREEMAN’S TERM OF IMPRISONMENT WAS “BASED ON” A SUBSEQUENTLY LOWERED GUIDELINE RANGE.....	16
V. THERE IS NO “UNJUSTIFIED WINDFALL” IN PERMITTING JUDGES TO DETERMINE WHETHER A DEFENDANT IS ELIGIBLE FOR RELIEF UNDER §3582(c)(2). ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997) .....	4
<i>Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994) .....	5
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2683 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keene Corp v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....	5
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	4
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) .....	12
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 618 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	4, 20

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Bride</i> , 581 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert .denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1160 (2010) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Carrozza</i> , 4 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>United States v. Chavez-Salais</i> , 337 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 584 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 590 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>United States v. Dodd</i> , No. 04-128-06 (D.D.C. March 20, 2009) .....	21
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 600 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 393 Fed. Appx. 417 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>United States v. Isaacs</i> , 301 Fed. Appx. 183 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>United States v. Leniear</i> , 574 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Main</i> , 579 F.3d 200 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1106 (2009) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Monroe</i> , 580 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Peveler</i> , 359 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	14, 19
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 587 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2009) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>United States v. Sahlin</i> , 399 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2005) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 562 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1053 (2010) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Scurlark</i> , 560 F.3d 839 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 738 (2009) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 413 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	6, 20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 918 F.2d 664 (6th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Trujeque</i> , 100 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 609 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 581 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	20

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	1, 2, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3582(b) .....	3, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3582(b)(1) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3582(b)(3) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	4, 5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a).....	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(1).....	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(2).....	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(3).....	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(4) . . . . .	5
18 U.S.C. § 3742(c) . . . . .	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3742(c)(1) . . . . .	6
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) . . . . .	7
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) . . . . .	12
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372 (Aug. 3, 2010) . . . . .	9
Pub. L. No. 100-690 (Nov. 18, 1988) . . . . .	5
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473 (Oct. 12, 1984) . . . . .	4, 5
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983) . . . . .	9, 15

**RULES**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(C) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(3)(A) . . . . .	16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(4) . . . . .	11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(e)(1)(C) . . . . .	5



*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICE**

76 Fed. Reg. 3193-02 (Jan. 19, 2010) . . . . . 9

**UNITED STATES SENTENCING  
COMMISSION POLICY STATEMENTS**

USSG § 1B1.10(b)(1), p.s. . . . . 12, 13

USSG § 1B1.10(b)(2)(B), p.s. . . . . 4, 15

USSG § 1B1.10, comment (n.3). . . . . 15

**OTHER SOURCES**

Merriam-Webster Dictionary  
www.merriam-webster.com . . . . . 3

Oxford English Dictionary  
http://www.oed.com/ . . . . . 3
